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ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

On January 1, 1984, this Commission granted AT&T 
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect 'N 
Save (AT&T) Certificate Number 69 to provide intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications service. As a provider of 
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, AT&T is 
subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission. 

We have investigated numerous unauthorized carrier change 
(slamming) complaints received by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
regarding AT&T. We have also received and reviewed additional 
information on the complaints provided by AT&T, local exchange 
companies and several complainants. We believe there is more than 
adequate justification to conclude that 183 slamming complaints 
against AT&T are apparent rule violations which occurred between 
January 1, 1997, and May 18, 1998. 

In addition to our investigation into these specific slamming 
complaints, Docket No. 971433-TI was opened to investigate a 
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complaint against AT&T for slamming, which was filed by the Office 
of the Attorney General and the Office of Public Counsel on behalf 
of Robert Flint for slamming. By Order No. PSC-98-0072-PCO-T1, 
Docket No. 971433-TI was consolidated with this docket. 

Previously, in 1996, show cause proceedings were initiated 
against AT&T for apparent slamming violations. On November 20, 
1996, by Order No. PSC-96-1405-AS-T1, we approved a $30,000 
settlement proposal in Docket No. 960626-TI. In that docket, a 
review of the complaints revealed that the five major causes of the 
apparent unauthorized switches were: improper procedures at the 
AT&T Customer Service Centers; unexplained errors; problems with 
direct marketing tactics; name and number mismatches; and 
telemarketing. 

Based on the number of complaints received from January 1, 
1997, through May 18, 1998, regarding apparent unauthorized carrier 
changes by AT&T, and the additional information received when 
speaking with customers, it appears the majority of complaints in 
this case relate to customer initiated calls into the AT&T Customer 
Service Centers, telemarketing, and direct marketing. These are 
the same problems that existed in the 1996 show cause docket. 
Therefore, it appears the safeguards implemented by AT&T in 
settlement of the previous show cause docket were not sufficient to 
protect Florida consumers from slamming. 

Additional consumer safeguards adopted by the Commission in 
its slamming rule proceeding, Docket No. 970882-TP, have been 
delayed by the industry's challenge, including AT&T's challenge, to 
the rules. It appears that AT&T believes it is more cost efficient 
for the company to issue rate adjustments and apologies in response 
to complaints than to investigate the cause of and cure many of its 
slams. In a number of cases, AT&T's response to complaints has 
been that they are unable to locate or retrieve documentation 
required by our current rules. We are concerned that AT&T's 
current level of apparent violations will continue, absent 
additional action by the Commission to increase AT&T's incentive to 
investigate how slams occur and to fix those problems. 
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SETTLEMENT OFFER 

On September 25, 1998, AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect ‘N Save (AT&T) submitted a 
settlement offer to resolve the apparent slamming violations. 
AT&T’s offer is attached and incorporated herein as Attachment A. 
In 

1. 

2. 

3 .  

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

its settlement offer, AT&T agreed to do the following: 

Make a voluntary payment to the State of Florida General 
Revenue Fund in the amount of $287,493. 

Create and maintain the Customer Slamming Resolution Centers 
as a dedicated resource to resolve slamming inquiries and 
collect data to monitor and assist in identifying trends and 
resolving them in furtherance of AT&T’s Zero Tolerance for 
Slamming Policy. 

Continue deployment of “AT&T Branding/Time At Destination” 
offering for 1+ calls which identifies callers as AT&T 
customers when a 1t call is place. 

Discipline employees found to have violated AT&T’s Zero 
Tolerance for Slamming Policy up to and including termination. 

Increase consumer awareness of the AT&T Customer Slamming 
Resolution Centers by the use of media advertisements and 
including the phone number for the center in the welcome 
packages of residential customers switched by AT&T. 

Institute the “AT&T Mystery Shopper Program” as a quality 
control measure on AT&T‘s face-to-face marketing efforts. 

Offer a warm transfer of calls from the Florida Public Service 
Commission to AT&T’s Customer Slamming Resolution Centers to 
assist in resolving slamming inquiries. 

Terminate relationships with vendors that do not comply with 
AT&T’s Zero Tolerance for Slamming Policy against slamming. 

Verify 100% of all letters of authorization (LOAs) received 
during the course of its face to face consumer marketing 
efforts for a period of six months after the date an Order in 
this docket is signed. Identification will be required by the 
AT&T representative and will be subsequently verbally verified 
by a third party prior to the change. 
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We believe it 
Settlement. AT&T’s 
included in the 

is appropriate to deny AT&T’s Offer of 
proposal offers to implement two procedures 
1996 settlement. These are requiring 

identification when an LOA is signed and implementing the mystery 
shopper program. If these procedures were implemented after the 
1996 settlement, they have not been effective in curbing slamming 
complaints. Moreover, the Customer Slamming Resolution Center, 
implemented as a result of the previous show cause action, became 
fully operational in January, 1998; yet, this Commission is still 
receiving slamming complaints, having identified 61 additional 
complaints as possible slamming infractions for the period May 19, 
1998, through September 29, 1998. 

We also reject the settlement offer because we do not believe 
that the settlement amount reflects the seriousness of the volume 
and repeated nature of the apparent slamming violations. AT&T‘s 
settlement offer suggests that for settlement purposes AT&T should 
be compared to LCI, MCI and Sprint. In each of these companies’ 
settlements, the companies agreed to take preventative actions to 
specifically address the more serious categories of complaints. We 
do not believe AT&T’s comparison to these companies is appropriate. 
More specifically, this comparison is inaccurate for the following 
reasons: 

1. The Commission’s recent action regarding LCI was the first 
action taken against LCI for apparent slamming violations. 
Therefore, AT&T should consider tripling the LCI settlement 
average to reach a more comparable monetary amount to reflect 
the fact that this is AT&T’s second offense. 

2. The Commission’s recent action regarding MCI was settled for 
$240,000, related to six violations. In addition, MCI has 
agreed to record third party verification for a period of 
three years. MCI was also able to provide additional 
information and documentation to aid in our investigation of 
the apparent slamming complaints. Therefore, the number of 
apparent slamming infractions was reduced to six. 

3. The Commission‘s recent action regarding Sprint included 
measures to ensure that keypunch errors would be significantly 
reduced. Sprint did not have the egregious problem of 
forgeries. 

4. We have received no indication from AT&T that inbound calls 
which are the main source of AT&T complaints will be recorded. 
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Therefore, based on the foregoing, we find it appropriate to 
reject AT&T's settlement offer of September 25, 1998. 

APPARENT RULES VIOLATIONS 

Our Division of Consumer Affairs publishes a monthly consumer 
activity report which tracks the level of activity for the month in 
various categories, including slamming. Each certificated 
telecommunications company is provided a copy of this report. 
Based upon the number of slamming complaints contained in this 
report, it was determined that an investigation into AT&T's 
slamming complaints was necessary. 

Our Division of Communications reviewed the numerous 
complaints received from January 1, 1997, through May 18, 1998, in 
the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding AT&T's alleged slamming 
infractions. Additional information from AT&T and the local 
exchange companies was requested, and the consumers who filed the 
complaints were contacted. We have identified complaints from 
consumers regarding apparent unauthorized carrier changes due to 
forged LOAs and inbound customer service calls where the customer 
did not request a PIC change, in violation of Rules 25-4.118 (1) (2) 
and (3), Florida Administrative Code. 

In many of the responses submitted by AT&T, the company was 
unable to locate a copy of the LOA or obtain any information 
related to the inbound call. Therefore, it appears that AT&T has 
not taken the appropriate steps to maintain adequate records in 
compliance with Rule 25-4.118(3)(d), Florida Administrative Code, 
which requires that ballots or LOAs must be maintained by the IXC 
for a period of one year. 

Rule 25-4.118(1), Florida Administrative Code, states in 
pertinent part, "the primary interexchange company (PIC) of a 
customer shall not be changed without the customer's 
authorization.. ." 

Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, states in 
pertinent part: 

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests 
from a certificated interexchange company 
(IXC) acting on behalf of the customer. A 
certified IXC that will be billing in its name 
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may submit a PIC change request, other than a 
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or 
through another IXC, to a LEC only if it has 
certified to the LEC that at least one of the 
following actions has occurred prior to the 
PIC change request: 

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter 
from the customer requesting such change; . . .  

Rule 25-4.118(3)(~), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

If a PIC change request results from either a 
customer initiated call or a request verified 
by an independent third party, the information 
set forth in (3)(a)1.--3. above shall be 
obtained from the customer. 

DESCRIPTION OF COMPLAINTS 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following which we believe establish violations of the above-cited 
rules: 

On September 5, 1997, Mrs. Irma Rosen contacted staff and 
stated that her long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Mr. Paul Rosen on August 26, 1997. The company 
considered it to be valid and forwarded it for processing. Mrs. 
Rosen informed staff that not only was his signature forged, but 
the city and zip code listed on the LOA were incorrect as well. 
This PIC change was made in apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(2), 
Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment B) 

On September 11, 1997, Mr. Ben Fine contacted staff and stated 
that his intralata service was switched without authorization. 
AT&T’s report stated that the company received an LOA signed by 
Mr. Fine on July 28, 1997. The company considered it to be valid 
and forwarded it for processing. Mr. Fine informed staff during a 
telephone conversation on May 27, 1998, that not only was the 
signature on the LOA a forgery, but the form also was marked for 
AT&T long distance and local toll service. Mr. Fine was already an 
AT&T long distance customer. This complaint also represents an 
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apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative 
Code. (Attachment C) 

On April 28, 1997, Mr. Bill Carthen contacted staff and stated 
that his long distance service was switched without authorization. 
(Attachment D) AT&T’s report stated that the company received 
written authorization, but was unable to produce a copy of the LOA. 
Due to AT&T’s inability to produce a copy of the authorization 
obtained, it appears that it is in violation of Rule 25- 
4.118 (3) (d) , Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment D) 

On January 16, 1997, Mr. Fred Thomas contacted staff and 
stated that his long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the service was switched 
based on an inbound call placed to the Customer Service center. 
AT&T further states that “had the representative followed 
procedure, there would have been notations to the extent that we 
could provide you with the name of the caller and some details of 
the actual exchange that took place.” Since AT&T did not obtain 
the customer’s name, address and telephone number and a statement 
from the person calling that they are authorized to make a change 
in service, it appears that AT&T is in violation of Rule 25- 
4.118 (3) (c) , Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment E) 

On January 12, 1998, Mr. Michael Modjoros contacted staff and 
stated that his long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Mr. Majors, considered it to be valid, and submitted 
it for processing. Upon contacting the customer on July 1, 1998, 
Mr. Modjoros informed staff that his name is listed in the 
telephone book as Mike Majors, but his account with the local 
exchange company is in the name of Michael Modjoros. Therefore, 
the LOA appears to be a forgery, and a violation of Rule 25- 
4.118 (3) (c) , Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment F) 

On October 14, 1997, Mrs. Ella Warren submitted correspondence 
to staff regarding the unauthorized switch of her long distance 
service. AT&T states in its response that it relied upon a written 
LOA signed by Mr. James Warren, considered it valid and submitted 
it for processing. Mrs. Warren notified staff that Mr. Warren died 
on March 3, 1991. This also represents an apparent violation of 
Rule 25-4.118 (3) (c), Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment G) 

On March 3, 1997, Mr. Ben Nemser, owner of Nema1 Electronics, 
contacted the Commission and stated that his company‘s long 
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distance service had been chanqed without authorization. AT&T's - 
response stated \\in looking at your Letter of Agency, clearly these 
two lines were not listed on the line numbers you were authorizing. 
We were in error to pic the lines to AT&T." This appears to be an 
admitted violation of Rule 25-4.118(3)(~), Florida Administrative 
Code. (Attachment H) 

RULING 

Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, authorizes this Commission 
to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of 
not more than $25,000 for each day a violation continues, or cancel 
its certificate, if such entity is found to have refused to comply 
with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the 
Commission, or any provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged 
with knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes. 
Additionally, "[ilt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 
'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally.'' Barlow v. United States, 32 U . S .  404, 411 (1833). 

We believe that AT&T's apparent conduct in switching PICs 
without customer authorization has been "willful" in the sense 
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, 
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: 
Investiaation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, 
Florida Administrative Code, Relatina To Tax Savinqs Refund for 
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company 
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that \\In our view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus, 
any intentional act, such as AT&T's conduct at issue here, would 
meet the standard for a "willful violation." 

Further, it is a well-established legal principle in Florida 
that when an agent acts for his principal, and the principal 
accepts the fruits of the agent's efforts, the principal must be 
deemed to have adopted the methods employed, and he may not, even 
though innocent, receive the benefits and at the same time disclaim 
responsibility for the means by which they were acquired. Fraioli 
v. Bobby Bvrd Real Estate, Inc., 630 So. 2d 1131 (Fla.2d DCA 1993). 

Based on the 183 apparent unauthorized carrier change 
infractions, we believe that AT&T does not have adequate safeguards 
to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes. 
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Accordingly, we find it appropriate to order AT&T to show cause 
writing within 21 days of the effective date of this Order why 
should not be fined $30,000 per apparent infraction for a total 

~ 

in 
it 
of 

$5,490,000 or have its certificate canceled for its apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. 

AT&T shall have 21 days from the issuance of this Order to 
respond in writing why it should not be fined in the amount 
proposed or have its certificate canceled. If AT&T timely responds 
to the show cause order, this docket shall remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceeding. If AT&T does not respond 
to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines should be 
assessed. If AT&T fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and 
the fines are not received within five business days after the 
expiration of the show cause response period, AT&T‘ s certificate 
shall be canceled and this docket closed administratively. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
settlement offer of AT&T Communications of the Southern States, 
Inc. and d/b/a Connect ‘N Save dated September 25, 1998, is 
rejected. It is further 

ORDERED that AT&T Communications of the 
and d/b/a Connect ’N Save shall show cause 
days of the issuance of this Order why it 
$5,490,000 for apparent violations of Ru 
Administrative Code. It is further 

Southern States, Inc. 
in writing within 21 
should not be fined 

le 25-4.118, Florida 

ORDERED that failure to respond to this Order to Show Cause in 
the manner and by the date set forth in the “Notice of Further 
Proceedings or Judicial Review,” attached hereto, shall constitute 
an admission of the violations described in the body of this Order, 
waiver of the right to hearing, and will result in the automatic 
assessment of the appropriate fine. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event that AT&T Communications of the 
Southern States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect ‘N Save fails to respond to 
this Order and the fines are not received within five business days 
after the expiration of the show cause response period, AT&T 
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect ’N 
Save’s certificate shall be canceled and this docket will be closed 
administratively. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 27th 
day of October, 1998. 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L )  

CB 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person’s right to a hearing. 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by 
this show cause order may file a response within 21 days of 

This issuance of the show cause order as set forth herein. 
response must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 
0850, by the close of business on November 17, 1998. 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
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a hearing and a default pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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sun. 7w 
101 N. Mocrmost. 

850 4254380 
FAX: 850 425-6361 

:*or. : - ? 

Ko(#Htk P. McNW 
Law 6 Govwnmont Affair8 
Vice Pnddrm - Md. September 25,1998 Tdlrhrrrm, FL 32301 

- A -  Via Hand-Delivery . . '  

Catherine Bedell - '. 
Florida Public Service Commission . -  

i f .  
:J 1 . E98 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 :GAL GI,/ * 

Re: Docket No. 971492-TI Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against 
AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. for Violation of Rule 
254.118, F A C .  

Dear Ms. Bedell: 

I write in response to your letter dated September 10,1998. In that letter 
Staffrejected, in part, AT&T's offer of settlement in the above captioned docket. 
Since that time, you and I have had zu1 opportunity to discuss Staffs conccms with 
AT&T's proposal. Let me take this time to thank you and other members of the 
Staff for your continued efforts to settle this docket and your willingness to explore 
options that might result in its resolution. 

I am pleased that through our discussions and presentations surrounding 
these issues, Staff has concluded that AT&T's settlement proposal demonstrates a 
commitment to comct slamming problems in the future. Indeed, the cssence of any 
inquiry should be to cpsurc that the remedial action taken by the offending company 
is sufficient to prevent future occurrences of the offending conduct AT&T's 
commitment here is clear. 

In addition to the efforts offeted by AT&T in its letter dated September 1, 
1998 (incorporated by reference and appended as Attachment A), Staffhas asked 
AT&T to consider, as part of the settlement, an agreement to verify a pacentage of 
written LOAs. "his request is consistent with AT&T's continuing efforts to 
manage its face to face marketing efforts to avoid hudulent conduct by both 
vendors and c o n s u " .  AT&T, therefore, will agree to verify 100% of all LOAs 
received during the course of its face to face consumer marketing efforts for a 
period of six months after the datc an Order in this docket is signed. Customer 
identification will be required by the AT&T representative and will be subsequently 
verified by a third party prior to the change. This effort, in conjunction with 



SC-98-1461-SC-TI 
DOCKET N 371492-TI ORDER 
PAGE 13 ATTACHMENT A 

AT&T's Mystery Shopper Program and new Zero Tolerance Policy for vendors and 
empl0)etS ShoNd go far to deter hudulent conduct. 

AT&T also reiterates its offer to provide a warm transfer of calls to the 
Commission Consumer Affairs offices directly to the AT&T Slamming Resolution 
Center. 

In the Staff counteroffer dated September 10,1998, Staf'f noted that the 
$200,000 offered by AT&T to settle this docket was woefblly inadequate. Rather, 
Staff proposed %4,575,000. While I do not agree with the assessment of AT&T's 
prior o+Yer, AT&T sincerely wishes to assurc the Staff and Commission of its 
commitment to eradicate slamming. I have had an opportunity to review the 
settlements recommended by the Staff and accepted by the Commission in several 
other slamming show cause dockets. AT&T will offer a monetary settlement 
consistent with that off& by similarly situated carriers. My review shows that 
MCI paid $1,751 per alleged infraction, LCI paid $1,549 per alleged infraction and 
Sprint, $1,415 per alleged hhction. (See Attachmeat B) Staf fs  proposed h e  to 
AT&T of $25,000 per alleged hhc t ion  is dramatically higher than that paid by 
other carriers. In an effort to settle this docket, AT&T off' as a voluntary 
payment to the State of Florida generai revenue the sum of $287,493. This amount 
represents the average of the payments per complaint paid by the three largest 
carriers to date or $1,571. This average was then multiplied by the 183 infktions 
assessed against AT&T. ($1,571 x 183) AT&T believes that this methodology is 
fair and reasonable and brings AT&T's payment in line with that paid by other 
carriers. Clearly this amount, coupled with the other procedures which AT&T has 
agreed to implement and which cost over $100 Million, demonstrates AT&T's 
leadership and commitment to eradicate slamming. 

Staff also inquired about simultane~u~ settlement of C a ~ e  NO. 98-2445RP; 
Florida Competitive Carriers Association, Inc. et al v. Florida Public Sexvice 
Commission. AT&" is very interested in resolving this case short of litigation. 
Indetd, AT&T, dong with other petitioners, has had many meetings with Staff and 
Public Counsel to drift compromise language. Several iterations have been 
exchanged As I " t a n d  it, there has been substantial agreement of at least parts 
of the rules, Becauae this case encompasses several cazriers, two associations, two 
public agencica and includes rules that would apply to the en& 
te lecommedona industry, AT&T caunot in this docket incorporate proposed 
modifications to the new rules. AT&T, however, will continue its efforts to reach a 
resolution of these rules through the channels identified by the Staff and Public 
Counsel; 

I understand that the Agenda before which this offer will be considered has 
been moved to October 6,1998 from November 3,1998. I also understand that a 
StafTrecommendation may already be published I do hope however, that you will 
give this offer consideration prior to the October Agenda session. 
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cc: 

Please feel h e  to contact me if you have any questions. 

Yenneth P. McNeely, 

Vice President - Florida W 

Richard Moses 
Kelly Biegalski 
Michael Gross 
Charles Beck 
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.Qttachment A 
suit8 700 KO- R MCNOW 

hw6oovwnmwnAlhin 101 N. 
Vlcr Prddult  - Florida FL 32301 

850 42- 
FAX: 850 425-6361 

Sep&znber 1,1998 

Richard Mosu 
MarthaBrown 
Catherine Bedell 
Kelly Biegalski 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Michael Gross 
Department of Legal M i  
Office of the Attorney General 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Charles Beck 
Office of Public Counsel 
11 1 West Madison Street 
Room 8 12 
Tallahasset, Florida 32399-1400 

Re: Proposed Seithent of Dock! Na 971492-l’Z 

I wanted to thank you for taking the time last week to meet with me and my 
colleagues to discusa settlement of the Florida Public Service Commission’s show 
c a w  docket investigating slamming complaints against AT&T Communication’s 
of the Southem Stata, lac. (“AT&T’). As I stated during our meeting, AT&T 
taka very seriously ib leadership role in preventing slamming natiody. Though I 
would have prefemd that our public efforts been commenced sooner, I believe that 
the great stridea that AT&T has taken an certain to curtail the problem and raise the 
bar for other carriers. 

AT&T entered into a negotiated settlement of its first show cause proceeding 
regarding alleged slamming complaints late in 19% and made a voluntary payment 
of $30,000 in January 1997. Immediately thereafter, AT&T put into motion the 
necessary steps to create what is now the AT&T Customer Slamming Resolution 
Centers (“CSRCs). These steps included preparing methods and procedutes along 
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with m g  materials to begin staEng. These caters accepted their first calls on 
January 1,1998. As you saw in my video presentation last week, these centers have 
now become the standard bearer for slamming prevention. 

Admittedly, AT&T procedures in place prior to the opening of the CSRCs 
failed to determine the root cause of many of the complaints lodged against AT&T 
for slamming. AT&T’s priority was to immediately restore the customer to its 
canier of choice, no questions asked. These procedures werc insufficient at that 
time to systematically identify the bad acts of contractors of AT&T charged with 
marketing to consumers through ATBT’s face-to-face channels or to identify other 
systemic problems in our processes. Now that the CSRCs have opened, AT&T is 
now identifyrng the root cause, satisfying the customer in real time, and rectifylng 
the problem by analyzing the collected data These actions taken by AT&T address 
the concerns raised by Staff in its recommendation in this docket. 

Because AT&T desires to settle the claims brought against it by the Florida 
Public Service Commission and recogmes that despite its efforts it could always 
improve in this very important area, AT&T, without admitting liability, proposes the 
following in fbll settlement of the claims: 

1. Make a voluntary payment to the State of Florida general revenue 
fund in the amount of %200,000. For purposes of settlement, AT&T concedes that 
its records are incomplete for 8 of the complaints subject to this investigation. 
Accordingly, AT&T will pay $25,000 for each idaction pursuant to Section 
364.285 F.S. Inasmuch as this is only AT&T’s second investigation, this amount is 
reasonable and consistent with the methodology used to compute the settlement 
amount of other casriers. 

Additionally, as discussed last week, AT&T will: 

2. Create and maintain the Customer Slamming Resolution Centers as a 
dedicated resource to resolve slamming inquiries and collect data to monitor and 
assist in identifying trends and resolving them in furtherance of AT&T’s Zero 
Tolerance Policy. 

3. Continue deployment of “AT&T Branding/Time At Destination” 
offering for l+ calls which identifies callers as AT&T customers when a 1+ call is 
placed. l%s new offering alerts callers that they are AT&T customers immediately. 

4. Discipline employees found to have violated ATBiT’s Zen, 
Tolerance Policy up to and including termination. 

5.  Increase consumer awareness of the AT&T Customer Slamming 
Resolution Centers by the use of media advertisements and including phone number 
in the welcome packages of residential customers switched by AT&T. 
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6. Institute to the “AT&T Mystery Shopper Program” as a quality 
controI‘measun on ATBrT’s face-to-face marketing efforts. 

7. Offir a warm transfer of calls from the Florida Public Service 
Commission to AT&T’s Customer Slamming Resolution Centers to assist in 
resolving slamming inquiries. 

8. Terminate relationships with vendors that do not comply with 
ATBtT’s Zero Tolerance Policy against slamming. 

ATBT makes this good-faith attempt to settle the claims against it arising 
out of this docket. ATBtT’s efforts taken to prevent slamming are unprecedented. 
AT&T has spent over $100 Million o v a  the last two years to shore up its prevention 
efforts through the use of innovative technology and the addition of dedicated 
resources. By these actions, AT&T hopes to send a clear signal to other carriers and 
the vendor community that sla”ing has no place in our industry. 

I would be happy to discuss further with SW Public Counsel or the 
Attomey General this settlement offer. If you find these tams satisfactory, I will 
draft a more formal settlement agreement memorializing this offer for execution by 
ailparties. 

Bestregards. 



Payment Per Complaint 

%i !UQ +.I AI5 $1,751 .,- -- 

I 
LCI (71) 

I 
YCI (137) AT&T (183) Staff Roc ATLT Propocul 

Payment ($287,483) 

Altachment B 
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cn 
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Ram ROSEN. PAUL Company AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN Request No. 1855701 

Address MRS. IRMA ROSEN Attn. LIZ WAY 1855701 BY SAS Time 2 :  30 PM Date 09/05/1997 

9685 ARBOR VIEW DRIVE, NORTH Telephone # (561) -369-3309 TO - CO Time FAX Date 09/05/1997 Consumer‘ 8 

Can Be 

city/zip BOYNTON BEACH 33437 County- Reached (561 ) -392 -4844 T y p e L P o n n  Phone T J W O  & o m  h n b  
Account Number Note SH/DIR/ATTY .GEN Category m x m  m w  

wt-3 
w z  

2 0  Caller’s Name Informal Conf . l o u t r e a c h  NEWSPAPER ARTICLE Infraction LS-13C 

i closedby SAS Date 11/05/1997 
I Her other telephone number i s  5611369-5633. 
1 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I Reply Received T 
Ms. Rosen says that  her long distance and LOCAL long distance services were 
switched from LDDS Worldcom and Bel lSouth without her authorization on both 
l ines.  She says that she found out about the switches when she received a 
Welcoming l e t t e r  from AT&T l a s t  week and a l e t t e r  from BellSouth t h i s  week. She 

I I CONSUMER REQUEST 

strongly objects t o  the switches, and states that AT&T charges are much higher 
than LDDS and BellSouth charges. With the switch, she says that her extended 
area ca l l s  f o r  25 cents were b i l l e d  as long distance ca l l s  by AT&T. She wants 
a l l  o f  c a l l s  adjusted t o  LDDS’ and BellSouth’s rates. (PLEASE INVESTIGATE AND 
PROVIDE ME WITH A DETAILED WRI l lEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE AND APPLICABLE 
CREDITS FOR ANY SWITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR CONTACT WITH 
THE CUSTOMER AND BY THE DATE LISTED AT YOUR LOWER RIGHT.) 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 

COMMI S S ION 
I SERVICE I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ’ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD I TALLAHASSEE, I%. 32399-0850 
I 850-4134100 
I 
I 
I 

09-22 Interim report received and requesting an extension u n t i l  October 7 
10-07 Interim report received and requesting an extension u n t i l  October 22 
10-22 Final report received I PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WlTH REPORT OF ACTION T O  
10-31 Referral from the Attorney General’s o f f i c e  regarding t h i s  slamming case I 

I 
I 
I 

I DUE: 09/22/1997 
I 

with a copy t o  the Off ice o f  the Public Counsel. THEREFORE, THIS CASE WILL BE 

HANDLED AS AN SH. I 

ECTS 01197 I 

- - - - - - - - _ - -  

I 
t-3 g H  

Y 

U 

m 



Name ROSEN. PAUL Company AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN Request No. 1855701 
PAGE: 2 

11-05 Closed by l e t t e r  explaining credi t  and the PSC’s action regarding slamming 
with Bev’s signature and copies t o  Chairman Johnson, Mr. Bob Butterworth. 
Attorney General , and Mr . Jack Shreve, Pub1 i c Counsel . 



ORDER NO. PSC %14 61-SC-TI 
DOCKET NO. 971 2-TI 

Y PAGE 2 1  ATTACHMENT B 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 
JuW L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DWON 

D M  K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

SUSAN F. CLARK 

DMSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BEvuusE D E M U  

(850) 4 13-6100 
DIRECTOR 

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

November 17,1997 

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Rosen 
9685 Arbor View Drive, North 
Boynton Beach, FL 33437 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rosen: 
\ 

This is a follow-up to your complaint regarding a change in long distance service by AT&T 
Communications. 

An investigation reveals that your long distance service was switched as a result of a signed 
service agreement form, however, I understand your concem that the signature on the form did not 
resemble your signature. Due to the unauthorized change, AT&T has rerated the calls, and credits 
have been issued for $10.30 for free-minutes credit plus an adjustment of $1.9 1. Also, an order was 
issued to remove your name h m  AT&T’s telemarketing list, which should take up to 60 days for 
completion. - 

The Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) shares your concem about unauthorized 
carrier change, that is why the PSC is developing new rules to address changes in the way the 
industry operates to curb unauthorized carrier changes or “slamming,” about which the PSC receives 
more complaints than any other issue. 

Customers often tell us tbat changes in their telephone service were not authorized; therefore, 
the PSC is reviewing its rules to ensure that each change is adequately validated by the company 
claiming a subscriber. The PSC wants to make sure that consumers have an opportunity to tell us 
about the problems they have encountered with companies wanting to change their preferred local 
or long distance service provider. The PSC has scheduled ten rule development workshops in 
various locations throughout Florida. At the workshop the Commissioners will listen to consumers’ 
testimony regarding their slamming experiences, and provide consumers with information on how 
to guard against this unauthorized practice. The PSC staff, after considering all public testimony 
and evidence regarding slamming experiences, and a formal hearing scheduled for February 6,1998, 
will prepare a recommendation to the Commissioners. The final slamming rules will be determined 
by the Commissioners’ decision at a future Agenda Conference to be held in Tallahassee. 

I have enclosed some inforination regarding the hearings and locations, along with 
information on how to access the live intemet audio broadcast on the PSC’S Home Page site. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUaLIRD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAIUSSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Afhnat ivc ActiodEqud Oppommity Employer l a m ”  E-mail CONTACT@!PSCSTATEFLCS 



Y 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1461-SC-TI 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
PAGE 22 ATTACHMENT B 

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Rosen 
Page 2 
November 17,1997 

Although the hearing has been held in the Palm Beach County area, you can still file the attached 
form with your comments to the PSC . This form will be placed in the correspondence file of the 
slamming docket, so that your comments will be available for review by commissioners and all 
parties associated with this case. I have also enclosed a form for your consideration that permits you 
to have your name placed on a "No Sales Solicitation" list. This is an altema!ive way to reduce the 
intrusion into residential telephone privacy. Thank you for letting us know about your complaint. 

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please give me a call at 11800-342-3552 
or at my direct line 1/850-4134107. 

\ 

Sincerely, 

Beverlee S. DeMello, Director 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

BSD:pr 

Enclosures 

c: Chairman Julia L. Johnson 
Mr. Bob Butterworth, Attomey General 
Mr. Jack Shreve, Public Counsel 
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

THE CAPITOL 

PI- c o n e  me if you hvs my itrrhcr corrrmeats or questions. 

PW/flW 
.) 
I 

oace of W C  COutneI 
812 Pepper Building 
Taihhmee, Florid8 32399-1400 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phon.: 
cu: 

From: 
Company: 

PbflO: 
F a :  

Dlb: 
Pagw lnotudlng thb 

oovu pago: 

Shirley Stokes 
Consumof Aff8in 
(OSOj 413-6125 
(850) 41 Mi26 

Kim Coleman 
ATQT Law & Oavommont M a i n  
(404) 8104947 
(404) 810-7076 

10(22/97 

4 
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:c 3 413 - -  .-. ... ..,. 
L-f?? 12:12 L e  Fpx 

im2maW 
i O / t T / W  m $):a?  tu 1 I06 104 t @ # T  ATW cnc - .  

saproarat 18,1997 

Sirrcaciy, 

r- 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Shirley Stokes 

Comprny: Consumor Amin 
Phon@: (850) 41MloO 
tu: (860) 413.6382 

From: Kim Coleman 
PRone: (404) 8104947 
Cu: (404) 810-7078 

Comprny: AT&T kw & Govemnnrrt Af f8h  
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dctokr 7,1997 

E%- E. E. Way 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Shirley Stoke3 

Company: Consumor Afhin 

fu: (850) 4iS6362 
Phon.: (850) 4134100 

From: Kim Coleman 

Phon.: (404) 810447 
Fa: (404) 810.7076 

Company: A t a t  L a w  & bovemmmt M8in 

Rorrn hJ 
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MS. Shirley Stokes 
Florida Public kruica Commission 
254Q Shurnvd Ook Bodtvud 
Tdlrhurrcc, FL 323999850 

RE: R m P u r l  
I8SSlOI 

Dear MI. Stoka: 



09-19 - Inquiry Fwed today. The new due.&tc i s  10-06./.UP 

1016197 Report received. Custaer w i l l  receive a c-it of $3.15. ud -toller 

has also been contacted md i s  satisfied with results. 

. * .  
.I 

lOi26197 Report received. Mditioml Infocwtion with the form with the 
custaer's information. 

1 

n a p e s t  k. 1862121 

h 
DUE: 10/06/97 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Sam Gonzaiez 

Company: C o n r u w  Affrin 
Phon.: (W) 4134100 

Far: ($So) 4134362 

From: Kim Coleman 
Company: ATaT Law & Government Affain 

Phon.: (404) 6104947 
Fa: (401) 810-7078 

Data .10/8197 
Pig# ineluding thir 

covorprg.: 2 

r- 
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October 6, 1997 

w* s a l  Goaviaz 
Florida Public S b c r  Coasmirrioo 
2540 Sbumud Oak Bouicvud 
fallnhusa, FL 3239948SO 

RE: F h B m  
1862121 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phono: 

F a :  

From: 
Company: 

Phorro: 
Pa: 

Oat.: 
Pagoa lnoludlng thla 

covw mgo: 

Sam Qonzalez 
Consuw Affain 
(880) 413413t 
(850) 413.8132 

Kim Coleman 
A t i T  Law & Oowmmnt Affairs 
(404) 6104947 
(404) 810.7078 

4 
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U P 8. Way 
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Facsimlle Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 

Fu:  
?hOM: 

From: 
Company: 

Phono: 
P u t  

Sam Gorrzalez 
Gomumor N n  
(880) 413-6131 
(1150) 413.6132 

Kim Coleman 
AT&T LIW & Oovmmwt  Nhin 
(104) 810.1847 
(104) 810-7076 

2 



C m  k 
nouhd 

custaer says the follarlng: 

Custmw's PIC I s  EXCEL. 

Please provide proof of u t h o r i z a t h .  

. *  

*y 13. 1997: Received report uith a cgpy of 4 letter forw&d to the custoller 
nd the mwkd credit. 

COMSUIUIR RBQUBST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Carmen Pena 

Campany: Consumor Affairs 
Phone,: (804) 4134100 

fu: (B04)413.6362 

From: LbWey 

P h w :  (404) 6lO14136 
tax: (404) 810-7076 

Comprny: ATaT Lnw 6 Govommnt Main 

4 , 
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h y  13,1997 

RE: C",BU 
1101311 

v E i. W q  
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29lt 5 

0$/b8;8? 1 - 

BUl c" 
1276 A p u h  Dnva 
G " a ,  a 3 2 7 3 2  
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291: 

---- -- - -  0 S I' 0 8 / a t  



29 Report and letter to custmr w i t h  explanatha. CI10 closed. 

a 
M FLORIDA PUBLIC 

SERVICE 
cau1ss1oN 



0 0 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1461-SC-TI 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
PAGE 46 ATTACHMENT E 

8 I / a *  e ,  c s e r g  err-r b- 7 .-ye- H;.217 - 

January 28,100? 
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lmupy 28,1997 

Fred 'Ihoear 
4907 NW 91s T r n u  
Sulas,FL 33151 



Please provide the K C  with a full report+ proof of rutborization. 

1/27/90 fbport received. The carpany will be issuing the custarar a total of 
$11.61 for the charges imwnd dw to the change. The coqrrry has cocrtacted 
tho customer concerning this wt tor ,  but he should contact tlm c o q q  or the 
FKC t f  t b r o  IIY uy 
satisfactory kcwu o 

co&rrs. w company's report i s  not 
that tho irfomatior, 01 tha 14M i s  fraudulent. 

kJ 
I 
03 
c1 

I 
1-3 

CowSulER REQOfST 

Z H  
b 

SERVICE Y 
CfMISSION r 

Y 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
2 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-00S 

8S-413b IO0 

PLEASE RETURN THlS FORM 
W I T H  016-T OF A C T W  TO: 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phon.: 

F a :  

From: 
Compmy: 

Phon.: 
Fu= 

Date: 
Pages Ineluding thir 

cwor m: 

Sam Gonzalez 
Con8umor Affain 
(860) 4134131 
(850)413-6132 

1ntm 
4 

CommmO: 

ne 
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I l f. D u r b t n -  

I d m  ?ne o f  t h e  consumers who a t t e n d e d  t h e  P e n r d c o l d  h e r r i n g  an 

We spoke b r i e f l y  a f t e r w a r d  dnd you asked  me t o  send d c o p y  o f  :hs 

E n c l o s e d  i s  d copy o f  t h e  s e r v i c e  agreement9  t h e  r e s p o n s e  f r o m  

“ S l a m m i n g f n  

ATgT S e r v i c e  Agreement .  

A T S T  to t h e  f C C  and a copy o f  my r e s p o n s e  t o  tl?e FCC. 

Ella n.  Warren 

‘ !  
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- 
Georpr Bacon 
DISuld m g r  1 

Inemtam 
r.d@trl C o " n i c r t i o n r , C t s s i o n  
Common Carrier Duroru 
Enforcamont Divis ion 
s t q  f t d .  :fC::= 
Washington, DC 205S4 

Ro: t l l r  X. Wrrton 
IC-97-12894 (Inemtoam) 

Notico of Informal Cocsplrint d a t d  Apr i l  26, 1997 
Typo: ( S u n ) .  

Dear 1ncmto.m Anr ly r t r  

T h i s  is i n  rorponr+ t o  tho  rofor8nc.d Notico of I n f o r n u l  Cmpl r in t .  
HI. Wirron rllagom t h r t  h o r  tolophono rorvico vr r  muitched t o  ATLT without  
r u t h o r i r r t i o n .  

ATCT n o t i f i d  t h o  c u a t ~ ~ . r ' i  local .rch.ngo crrrior t o  mubo t i tu to  ATCT 
AI t h o  cumt~lblr'r intO?~xChbngO c u r i o r  b a r d  on 8 w r i t t a n  r u t h o r i r r t i o n  
form.  A t t r c h o d  i r  8 copy ol tho  r u t h o r i z r t i o n  form dated dOfi .mbOr 30, 1 9 9 6 .  
Although t h o  n8mo d i f f o r r  l?a tho c a p l r i r u n t ' r r  tho rddrorr rnd  b i l l i n g  
t r l aphono  numbor u e  tito a m .  

Ma. Wuron'r b i l l i n g  to~.pbono " b o a  r w i n o d  with ATCT frar 
Octobor 10r lY96 U n t U  0CtOb.r 17, 1996. ATCT bi11.d the NltoB.L: on 
Novetnbar 19, 1996 irr tcw m n t  of $8.36. ATCT tupd i t a  b i l l o d  c h r r g o r  
and i 8 8 U . d  credit r d j o r t w n t  fn t ho  a w u n t  of $ l . O l  on my 27, 1997. 
rdjustmont  rbovld 8mu 011 t h o  eaplrinant'a b i l l i r r g  m t r t a w n t  wi th in  1-2 
b i l l i n g  cycles. CIccOprrt recorda i n d i c r t o  that tho 10C.l orchanqo c r r r i o r  
wrtvod t h o  f n  r8#OCbtd u l t b  n l t c b i n g  t h f r  te lophono rorr ico.  

TRir 

A t  t r chmont 
cc: Ell8 H. Wrrran 
/ cdc 
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ClO-788-644 

YOurT,a c n ~ ~ c a  Ara7 Servieo a n e m e n 9  
b m   hi^ 

I " 
I I '  I , 
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3705 N. 12TH Ave. 
Pensacola. FL 32503 
June 5 ,  1997 

I n m t s t m  
F e d e r a l  Communications Commission 
CQmmon Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 
Stop Csde 1600A2 
Washington, DC 20554 

Re:  Ella  M .  Warren 
IC-97-22894 (fncmteam) 
Type: (Slam) 
Camplaint dated 17 Oct 96 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

T h i s  is in response to the response letter sent to you f rom AT&T. 
T h e  AT&T Service Agreement war never signed by me. I have never 
seen this form before. If I wanted to switch to ATtT,  I would have 
signed and cashed any or all of their $80 and 550 checks sent to me 
through their promotions. I have alwaya torn them up. I r e c e i v e d  
one today, 4 Jun, f o r  $ S O  (in my name). There is absolutely no 
reason f o r  me to sign M agreement when I can sign the back of 
therr check. 

Secondly, my telephone ir in my name. 
' South and the cheeks seqt by ATCT. 

It appears this way on Bell 

Thirdly, my husband, J8m.8 Warren, is decea8.d. He has bee3 
deceased since 3 M8r 9 1 .  

'This service agreement from ATCT: is I fraud. This is not my 
signature and definft8ly not my hurband',a. 

I have never onc8 awitchod my telephone semice from MCI since 1' ve 
had it. MY talephone remica war rlarmned and:the signature on the 
agreement f 8  forged. 

I f  so advisad, I will fila a toma1 complaint. A8 I stated in my 
previous letter, I will taka thf8 matter ar  far a8 I must. 

Sincerely, 
r- 

A t  t a c hment 
cc: AThT 
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STATE OF FLOFUDA 

October 16, 1997 

,MS. EIla M. Warren 
2 705 No& 12th Avenue 
P C W C O ~  FL 3 3 0 3 - 3  103 

D e s  Ms. W m n :  

Thyik you for your recent lcttcr concemiag AT&T Communications of the Southem States. 

We will look into the matter you outlined. advise the company to contact you 10 res021 e the 
problem. and q u i r e  the company to provide the Florida Pubk Service Commission uith a letter : 
outlining its resolution of the mater. 

If you have any questions. I can be nached at 1-800-2424552. 

Dick Durbin 
ReguJatory Supervisor/'Consdtt 
Division of Consume ,~ l i in  

r- 

DD:cwe 
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Ho. 0013 

Mode mm 
Tim 2'42' 

Pages 6 Page($) 

Result O K  
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3705 N.  l 2 T H  Avenue 
P e n s r c o l r t  FL 33503=3I,O3 
OCtObar l t  2917 

I am ?ne o f  t h e  consuaers  who a t t e n d e d  t h e  P e n s r c o l r  h e r r i n g  on 
"Slamming:" 

We s p o k e  b r i e f l y  a f t e r w a r d  and you  asked me t o  s e n d  a c o p y  o f  t h e  
A T P T  Service Agreenenf *  

Enclosed i s  a c o p y  o f  t h e  service agreement .  the  response f r o m  
A T P T  t O  t h e  FCC and C O P Y  O f  reSpOnS8  t O  t h e  f C C *  

. 

! '  
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Inemtom 
Federal Conmuniertionr CoQmirrion 
Comen Carrier Butoru 
Enforeemont Divirion 
st:: c:io :fCI:.= 
Wrrhington, DC 20SS4 

Re: Ella X. Warran 
IC-97-12894 (Inemteam) 
TYP.8 ( M I  
Notico of Infonu1 Gasp-lint dated - # t i l  t e e 1 9 9 7  

Dear Inemtram Anrlyrtr 

This is i n  rosponrr to tho rofarmncod Motico Qf Snfosmbf Canplaint. 
ns. Wrrron rllogor that har tolephono #amieo u8r witchad to ATCT vfthout 
ruthorLtrtion. 

ATCT notified tha Curtomar*# l ocr l  axchmgm euriar  to rubrtttuto ATCT 
IS tho cuitomar'i tntoroxch.nga crrrtat barad on a writton r u t b o r i t ~ t i o n  

Although tho n a w  dit io+# i t a  tho caplrin&nt*r, tho bddrO@# And billing 
tolophona numbar uo tho a m .  

nr. Warren* 0 b i l l i n g  t01-a ~ - L T  r d i n d  with nmt is- 
Octobor 10, 1996 u n t i l  Octobos 17, 1994. At6T b i l l a d  tho CPatmr on 
November 19, 1994 in tho m t  of $8.38. A N T  rotatad i t a  b i l l o d  chrrgar 
rnd irrumd r crodft rdjo+trat trr t h o  mount of $2.01 98 M y  27,  1997. Thir 
rdjustamnf ohoold rppou 00 tba cooplrinurt'o b i l l i n g  r t r t m n t  w i t h i n  1-2 
billing CyC108. hecocmt raeotdr M i c a t o  that tha 1oe.i oschmgo curiar 
urivad tho f n  rarocirtod with nitthing thta tolaphono r 0 r r i c 8 ~  

form. Attachad C O W  O f  tb0 AUthOtitAtiOn f O m  d r t d  SO$t.arbOr 30, 1996. 

mattot . 

A t  t 8 e hmmn t 
eer Ella n. Wrtron 
/ cdc 
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3705 N. 12TX Ave. 
Ptnsacola. FL 32503 
June 5 ,  1997 

Incm t cam 
Federal Communications Commission 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Divirion 
Stop Code 1600A2 
Washington, DC 20554 

Re: Ella M. Warren 
IC-97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (Slam) 
Complaint'dated 17 Oct 96 

Dear Incmteam An8lyst: 

This is in response to the rcsponsm latter sent to you frorn'AT&T. 
The AT&T Service Agreement w8s n8v.r sign8d by ma. I have never 
seen this fonn before. If I wanted to switch to ATCT, I would h8ve 
signed and cashed any or all of thmir $80 and SSO check8 sent to me 
through their promotions. I received 
one today, 4 Jun, f o r  $SO (in my name). There .i8 abrolutely no 
reason f o r  me to sign M agreement when I can rign the back of 
their check. 

I hrve 8lwayr torn them up. 

Secondly, my tclephono i 8  in my n8ma. It appe8r.r thi8 Wry on B8ll 
South and the chack. rent by ATLT. 
Thirdly, my hurburd, Jamer Warren, ir deterred. He ha8 been 
deceased since 3 Mar 91. 

This senice agre8mnt from ATLT i r  8 frrud. Thf8 ir  not my 
signature and definitely not my husband'r. 

I have never: once nsitchad my talephone remice, from MCI since I've 
had it. signature on the 
agreement im forgad. 

I f  so advird, I will file a formal complaint. A. I stated in my 

My telephone 8awIce war rlamad rnd 

preViOu8 letter, 1 Will t8ke thf8 fIl8tt.X 88 fa* 88 1 m8t. 
P -  

Sincerely, 

& Ad 
Attachment 
CC: ATCT 



Customer's long distance crrrler ws changed fram Yorld Pass to A U T  uithout 
authorization. Please provtb proof of wtlrorizatlocr, (lwtrpe). Appropriate 
credits aro rcqwstod to  nflect 8 r v f d  of  suitcbing fees/ service cbrrges as 
wall as an adjust.snt of rrtor to thoro of the Customer's preferred carrier. 
Please send the customer a copy of your response to this inquiry. 
03-18-97- flaptest for extmrioa unt i l  3-24. 

03-24-97- Report received with explanation, credit a d  copy of LOA. 

06-16-97- File closed. 

COWSWJER REQOEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

C ~ I S S I O N  

2540 SllUMARD OAK BOULEVAID 
TALCAHASSER FL. 32399-Uiu 

U0-413'-61W 

PLEASE RETURN TlllS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 
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Aptil21, 1897 

DO* tu)8dfI RE: Nemd Elactmnim 
Florida Public SeMce Commiuiorr 
2540 Shumrrd Oak Boulwwd 
Tall8hmW, FL 3239-16 

1631 14 

mar Mr. Martin: 

Th attactred kthr we8 forwarded to Mr. Beagle at Nema Electmica to 
advtsr of the ctedita imuod to hi8 account and to ogphin tha ret- of our 
invertigrtfon. . 
Pleam a# mo tf you hwa rry qwtlonr. 

Sandy Hi- 
'# 
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Match 24,1997 

Doug Mutin . RE: NmJEloctmnia 
Florida Public m a  C~mmMion 
2540 Shumrd Oek 6Oul8vard 
Tallehrucn, FL 3239eo878 

1631 14 

Dear Mr. Mdn:  

Sin-, 
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TO : 

FROM : 

RE : 

M E M O R A N D U M  
2 7  

October ki., 1998 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL 

DOCKET NO. 971492-TI - Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc. And d/b/a Connect 'N Save for violation of 
Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier Selection. 

qs /qI2/-sc -7-7 
Attached is an Order to Show Cause, with attachments, to be 

issued in the above-referenced docket. (Number of pages in order 
- 67) 

CB/slh 
Attachment 
cc: Division of Communications 
1:9714920r.cb 

- w 
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